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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS

ConTrIBUTIONS To UN. Funp

( SHRT JAGAT NARAIN:
) surt NIREN GHOSH:

*

459’] Surt M. BASAVAPUNNA:
[_ IAH:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL

AFFAIRs be pleased to refer to the answer to Starreq Question No. 296 in the Rajya Sabha on the 1st December, 1964 and state:

(2) whether the Government of the United States has lodged a protest with the Government of India against the statement made by Shri B. N.
Chakravarty, India’'s Permanent Representative to the United Nations, at a meeting of 2l-number working group on October 6, 1964 in regard to sharing of the cost of U.N. Peace making operations; and

(b) if so, what reply the Government of India has sen! 1o the Governmen{ of the United States?

Tae MINISTER or STATE IN THE MINISTRY or EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRIMATI LAKSHMI N. MENON):
(a) and (b) The Government of the United States has not lodged a protest with the Government of India against the gtatement made on October 6, 1964, by Shri B. N. Chakravarty, Permanent Representative of India to the United Nations, in the Working Group of 21. But the U.S.
Secretary of State had addressed a letter to our Minister for External Affairs in which he drew attention to the statement made by Ambassador Chakravarty and asked whether it signified a change in India’s attitude to the question of financing of UN peace-keeping operations and the applicability of Article 19 of the Charter,

The Minister for External Affairs said in reply that there had been no change in India’s attitude. He said that while we subscribed to the general principle of collective responsibility of member States of the UN for the financing of UN peacekeeping operations, we felt that the serious differences that had arisea over the question of payment of arrears should be settled by mutual agreement. It would not be helpful to enforce decisions or apply Penalties against member States who had fundamental objections to compulsory payment for UN peace-keeping operations.
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+[ANTI-INDIAN PROPAGANDA BY
Pakistan HicH ComMmMIssioN 1IN INDIA

*440. Sarr G. K. KAPOOR: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the office of the Pakistan High Commissioner in New Delhi has these days become a centre for carrying out propaganda against India;

(by whether it is a fact that the First Secretary to the Pakistan High t+ [ 1 Englsh translation.
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Commissioner made an anti-Indian speech in the Jama Masjid area on the 22nd September, 1964, wherein he tried to incite communal feelings;
and

(¢) if so, what steps have been taken by Government to check such activities?}
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1[Tae MINISTER or STATE IN THE MINISTRY oF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI LAKSEMI N, MENON): (a)
The Pakistan High Commission has been circulating propaganda material for quite sometime,

(by Government have no information on this.

(c) In a note gent to all Foreign Missiong in India, on 10th November, 1964, Government have invited their cooperation in ensuring that no publicity or propaganda hostile to or unfriendly towards India is dqisseminat-
ed through any of the agencies of the Missions.]

+[ ] English translation.
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RE-FIXATION OF EMERGENCY RULES RB-
GARDING POSTING OF ARMY PERSONNEL

Surr NIREN GHOSH:

*441. 4’ SHrr M. BASAVAPUN-
NAIAH:

[ SHrr P. RAMAMURTI:

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the rules relating to the posting of personnel of the Indian Armed Forces have been relaxed due to emergency; and

(b) if so, what is the nature of the relaxation?

Tue MINISTER oF DEFENCE
(SHrr Y. B. Cravan): (a) There are no rules relating to the position of personnel of the Armed Forces but some working principles have been adopted angq these have not been relaxed.

(b) Does not arise.
CHINESE INTRUSION IN LADAKH

*451. Serr MULKA GOVINDA
REDDY: Will the Minister of DEerENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that recently the Chinese troops intruded into the demilitarised zone in Ladakh and set up stone cairns; and

(b) if so, whether Government have taken any steps in the matter?

Tae MINISTER or DEFENCE (Smx
Y. B. CHavaN): (a) It is a fact that Chinege troops have from time to time intruded into the demilitarised zone in Ladakh, It is also a fact that the Chinese Government have sel up ‘stone cairng’ at certain places in Ladakh along the so-called ‘line of actual control’,

(b) Government of India have lodged strong protests with the Chinese Government bringing out the facts of Chinese intrusion in the demilitarised zone in Ladakh. On 26th

